force, SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and in accordance with the articles of the 
Company, consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorised Share Capital  of the 
Company from Rs. 86,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Six Crores) divided into 8,60,00,000 (Eight Crores Sixty Lakhs) equity shares 
of Rs.10/- each to Rs. 107,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Seven Crore) divided into 10,70,00,000 (Ten Crore Seventy 
Lakhs) equity shares of Rs.10/- each ranking pari-passu with the existing shares in all respects and the existing Clause V of the 
Memorandum of Association be altered accordingly. 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to provisions of Section 13 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies

[...]

accorded to alter the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company relating to Share Capital by deleting 
the existing clause and by substituting in its place the following new Clause V: 

V “The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 1,07,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred Seven Crores only) divided into 
10,70,00,000 (Ten Crore Seventy Lakhs only) Equity Shares of Face Value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten only) each” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors or Company Secretary of the Company, be and are hereby severally 
authorized to sign and execute documents that may be required, on behalf of the Company, to file relevant e-forms with Registrar

[...]

Joshi Marg, Lower Parel (East), Mumbai - 400013 or send an email to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com or call  toll free no. 
1800 22 55 33. 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT 

[PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013] 

ITEM NO. 1: 

Presently, the authorised share capital of the Company is Rs. 86,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Six Crores) divided into 8,60,00,000 
(Eight Crore Sixty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each (Rupees Ten each). For the purpose of getting additional capital in the 
Company for the business operations of the Company and for issue of fresh Equity Shares of the Company, the current authorised 
share capital of the Company is not sufficient and accordingly, the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 2nd February, 2026, 
have recommended to increase the existing authorised share capital of the Company from 86,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Six 
Crores) divided into 8,60,00,000 (Eight Crore Sixty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each (Rupees Ten each) to Rs. 
107,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Seven Crore only) divided into 10,70,00,000 (Ten Crore Seventy Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10/- each (Rupees Ten each) by creation of additional 2,10,00,000 (Two Crore Ten Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 
10/- each (Rupees Ten each).  

The increase in the Authorised Share Capital as aforesaid would require consequential alteration to the existing Clause V of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company. The increase in the Authorised Share Capital and consequential alteration to